MINUTES

Town of Weaverville Town Council Regular Meeting
State of North Carolina Monday, June 27, 2022

The Town Council for the Town of Weaverville met for its regularly monthly meeting on Monday, March
28,2022, at 6:00 p.m. in Council Chambers within Town Hall at 30 South Main Street, Weaverville, NC
with remote access via zoom.

Councilmembers present were: Mayor Patrick Fitzsimmons, Vice Mayor Jeff McKenna, and
Councilmembers Doug Jackson, John Chase, Catherine Cordell, and Michele Wood. Councilmember
Andrew Nagle was present remotely via zoom.

Staff members present were: Town Manager Selena Coffey, Town Attorney Jennifer Jackson,
Clerk/Planning Director James Eller, Finance Officer Tonya Dozier, Police Chief Ron Davis, Assistant
Police Chief Somer Oberlin, Public Works Director Dale Pennell, Water Resources Superintendent Trent
Duncan.

1. Call to Order
Mayor Patrick Fitzsimmons called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. Public Hearing: Ollie Weaver Road Project R-3 Zoning
Mr. Eller presented information related to properties adjacent to Ollie Weaver Road and an
application for R-3 zoning should Town Council wish to annex the property. Mr. Eller noted that the
public hearing had been duly advertised and that the proposed zoning of R-3 had received a
unanimous favorable recommendation from the Planning Board.

Mayor Fitzsimmons opened the public hearing. Mr. Eller noted that three written public comments
had been received and distributed to Town Council in advance of the meeting.

Carson Lattimore, Eric Suhren, and Patricia Lux spoke to Council regarding their concerns over
development and the increase in traffic.

Warren Sugg of Civil Design Concepts spoke to Council on behalf of the application.

Mr. Eller noted that no member of the public attending remotely via zoom had identified themselves
as wishing to make a public comment. Mayor Fitzsimmons closed the public hearing at 6:20 pm.

3. Approval/Adjustments to the Agenda
Vice Mayor McKenna moved for the approval of the agenda. Councilmember Chase seconded the
motion. Via a roll call vote all voted in favor of the motion to approve the agenda. Motion passed 7-0.

Page 1 of 5
June 27, 2022
Town Council
Regular Meeting Minutes



4. Consent Agenda
Councilmember Jackson moved for the approval of the Consent Agenda. Councilmember Wood
seconded the motion. Via a roll call vote all voted in favor of the motion to approve all action
requested in the Consent Agenda listed below. Motion passed 7-0.

Town Council Minutes — approved May 17, 2022 regular workshop minutes of Council
Town Council Minutes — approved May 23, 2022 regular meeting minutes of Council
Monthly Tax Report — Information only, submitted by Buncombe County Tax Department
Budget Amendment — Community Center — Budget amendment for donations made to the
Community Center

Budget Amendment — Fire Department — Budget amendment for a donation to the Fire
Department

SO >

=

F. Board Appointment — Planning Board — Appointment of Maggie Schroder as an alternate
member of the Planning Board

G. Set Public Hearing — Set Public Hearing for a text amendment for outdoor lighting regulations

H. Resolution Approving Addition to State Highway System — Added of .02 miles to Garrison
Branch Road (S.R. 1791)

I. Proclamation on Centennial Anniversary for First Baptist Church

5. Town Manager’s Report
Ms. Coffey presented her Manager’s report to Council which included information related to the
citizens academy, a joint meeting with the Planning Board, the summer music series, and the July 4%
downtown celebration.

6. General Public Comment
General public comments may be submitted either during the meeting or in writing in advance of the
meeting. Normal rules of decorum apply to all comments. The general public comments section of the
meeting will be limited to 20 minutes and priority will be given to those commenters in attendance.
Individuals presenting comments during the meeting are generally limited to 3 minutes. Written
comments that are timely received will be provided to Town Council, included as part of the minutes
of the meeting, and read into the record during the 20-minute general public comment period as time
allows. Written comments are limited to no more than 450 words and can be submitted as follows: (1)
by emailing to public-comment@weavervillenc.org at least 6 hours prior to the meeting, (2) by
putting your written comment in a drop box at Town Hall (located at front entrance and back parking
lot) at least 6 hours prior to the meeting, (3) by mailing your written comment (must be received not
later than Monday’s mail delivery) to: Town of Weaverville, PO Box 338, Weaverville, NC, 28787,
Attn: Public Comments. For more information please call (828)645-7116.

Mayor Fitzsimmons read a statement regarding general public comment during Town Council
meetings. Mr. Eller also noted that written comments had been received and distributed to Town
Council in advance of the meeting.

Butch Gudger and Doug Sims spoke to Council regarding support for the Fire Department.

Roger Cordell, Alton Bradley and Thomas Veasey spoke to Council regarding their support for the
expansion of the water treatment plant.

Lisa Lichtig, Devin Hanaway, Jim Tibbetts, James Heinl, and Jeremy Diner spoke to Council
regarding their opposition to the expansion of the water treatment plant.

Page 2 of 5
June 27, 2022
Town Council
Regular Meeting Minutes



Mr. Eller noted that no member of the public attending remotely via zoom had identified themselves
as wishing to make a public comment.

Mayor Fitzsimmons closed the public comment period.

7. Discussion and Action Items
A. Ollie Weaver Road Project: Action on Annexation and R-3 Zoning
Mr. Eller presented information related to properties adjacent to Ollie Weaver Road which had
requested annexation and R-3 zoning. Mr. Eller noted that public hearings had now been held on
both the annexation and the proposed R-3 zoning and that Town Council was now eligible to take
action on these requests.

Councilmember Jackson motioned to adopt the annexation ordinance with R-3 zoning as
presented. Vice Mayor McKenna seconded the motion. Via a roll call vote the motion passed in a
6-1 vote, with Councilmember Nagle cast a dissenting vote. Motion passed 6-1.

B. Adoption of the FY 2022-2023 Budget
Ms. Coffey presented information related to the FY 2022-2023 budget noting that a public
hearing on the proposed budget had been held on May 23, 2022.

Councilmember Cordell motioned to adopt the FY 2022-2023 budget ordinance, fee schedule,
and associated pay plan and position classification plan. Vice Mayor McKenna seconded the
motion. Via a roll call vote the motion passed in a 6-1 vote with Councilmember Nagle casting a
dissenting vote. Motion passed 6-1.

C. Waterline Extension Request — Clarks Chapel Road
Mr. Pennell presented information to Town Council related to the waterline extension request
including an application for a water commitment letter and proposed water plan. Mr. Pennell
confirmed that the water system had adequate capacity to serve the project.

Councilmember Jackson motioned to approve the waterline extension request. Vice Mayor
McKenna seconded the motion. Via a roll call vote the motion passed in a 6-1 vote with
Councilmember Nagle cast a dissenting vote. Motion passed 6-1.

D. Resolution on Water System Recommendations
Mayor Fitsimmons described the proposed resolution which provides action to: implement the
water supply system resiliency improvements as soon as possible; develop a more conservation
minded water rate structure; apply for federal/state grant funds in conjunction with the Town of
Marshall in order to aid in the expansion of the Town’s water treatment plant and a more regional
approach to water; retrofit the waterline connection to Mars Hill in order to provide Weaverville
with emergency water and negotiate an emergency water supply for both towns; connect the
Town’s water system to the Woodfin Water District and negotiate a supplemental and emergency
water supply from Woodfin; reconfigure the Town’s water system connection with the Asheville
water system and negotiate a supplemental and emergency water supply from Asheville; and
proceed with the water treatment plant expansion project with timing to be determined in the near
future.

Vice Mayor McKenna motioned to adopt the resolution on water system recommendations. Vice
Councilmember Cordell seconded the motion. Via a roll call vote the motion passed in a 6-1 vote
with Councilmember Nagle cast a dissenting vote. Motion passed 6-1.
Page 3 of 5
June 27, 2022
Town Council
Regular Meeting Minutes



E. Proposed Disposition of Town Property — Clinton Street
Ms. Coffey presented information related to a proposal from Track West Partners to purchase
Town-owned property at the intersection of Weaver Boulevard and Clinton Street. The letter of
intent submitted by Track West has a proposed purchase price of $275,000 with the property tax
assessment shown at $730,000 in February 2021. There was consensus to not accept the Track
West offer and to examine all Town-owned properties prior to taking any action on the sale of
Town property.

F. Traffic Planning & Design Proposal for Lake Louise Pedestrian & Bicycle Loop
Ms. Coffey presented a letter of engagement from Traffic Planning and Design for study of a
pedestrian and bicycle loop around Lake Louise. The fee for services was shown as $9,500.
Consensus was achieved to not contract with Traffic Planning and Design for the study, but to
have staff study the area and provide recommendations.

G. Employee Incentive Program Recommendations
Ms. Coffey presented employee incentive program information for five employees: Derek Burrell
of the Police Department; and Eric Cutshall, David Fisher, Scottie Proffitt, and Tim Kemp of the
Public Works Department.

Councilmember Cordell motioned to approve the employee incentive program recommendations.
Councilmember Chase seconded the motion. Via a roll call vote all voted in favor of the motion.
Motion passed 7-0

H. MS4 Stormwater Program Update
Ms. Jackson presented Council with information related to the MS4 stormwater program
including a proposed intergovernmental agreement between the Town and Buncombe County.

Councilmember Jackson motioned to approve the intergovernmental agreement between the
Town and Buncombe County as presented. Councilmember Chase seconded the motion. Via a
roll call vote all voted in favor of the motion. Motion passed 7-0

I. Quarterly Report — Public Works Department
Mr. Pennell presented Town Council with the quarterly report for the Public Works Department.

J. Quarterly Report — Water Department
Mr. Duncan presented Town Council with the quarterly report for the Water Department.

8. Closed Session
Vice Mayor McKenna motioned to enter closed session to consult with the Town Attorney in order to
preserve the attorney-client privilege, and to consider and give instructions to an attorney concerning
the settlement of a claim. Councilmember Chase seconded the motion. Via a roll call vote the motion
passed in a 6-1 vote with Councilmember Nagle cast a dissenting vote. Motion passed 6-1.

[CLOSED SESSION]

Councilmember Jackson motioned to reenter public session. Councilmember Cordell seconded the
motion and via a roll call vote all voted in favor of the motion. Motion passed 7-0

Page 4 of 5
June 27, 2022
Town Council
Regular Meeting Minutes



9. Adjournment.
Councilmember Chase motioned to adjourn the meeting. Vice Mayor McKenna seconded the motion
and via a roll call vote all voted in _favor of the motion. Motion passed 7-0. Meeting adjourned at
approximately 8:30.

Jamies Eller, Town Clerk

Page 5 of 5
June 27, 2022
Town Council
Regular Meeting Minutes



FY 2022-2023 BUDGET ORDINANCE
TOWN OF WEAVERVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, N.C.G.S §159-8 requires that the Town of Weaverville appoint a Budget Officer to
serve at the will of the governing body and Town Council has and hereby appoints the Town Manager to
serve in such capacity; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.C.G.S. §159-10, departmental budget requests were submitted to
the Budget Officer by March 4, 2022, and in accordance with N.C.G.S. §159-11, the Budget Officer
submitted the budget message to the Mayor and Town Council on April 25, 2022, which included the tax
rate calculated as thirty-five cents ($0.35) per $100 in valuation per the Buncombe County Tax
Department’s assessments; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.C.G.S. §159-12(a), the Budget Officer filed the proposed budget
with the Town Clerk on April 25, 2022 and posted the same on the Town's website, and the Town Clerk
caused a statement indicating that the proposed budget had been submitted to the governing body and
was available for public inspection and that a public hearing on the budget was scheduled for May 23,
2022; and

WHEREAS, Town Council, in accordance with N.C.G.S. §159-12(b) and after proper notice under
N.C.G.S. §159-12(a), held a public hearing on the proposed budget on May 23, 2022, providing the public
with an opportunity to attend and provide comment; and

WHEREAS, Town Council has carefully considered the anticipated revenues and expenditures
necessary to provide for the provision of municipal services within the Town of Weaverville during the
2022-2023 fiscal year and wishes to adopt this Budget Ordinance which reflects a balanced budget in
accordance with N.C.G.S. §159-8, with the sum of estimated net revenues and appropriated fund balances
equal to appropriations;

BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDAINED by the Town Council for the Town of Weaverville, North
Carolina:

Section 1. General Fund Revenues

[t is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Fund for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023:

GENERAL FUND

REVENUES

Prior Year Taxes $6,000
Ad Valorem Taxes $3,947,191
DMV Tax Revenue $178,320
Tax Penalties & Interest $6,000
Utility Tax Revenue $441,727

Beer & Wine Excise Tax $17,000



FY 2022-2023 Budget Ordinance
Effective July 1, 2022
Proposed for Adoption on June 27, 2022

Powell Bill Funds $131,875
Local Government Sales Tax Revenue $1,798,368
ABC - Distribution to Town $350,000
Cell Tower Revenue $22,300
Miscellaneous Revenue $5,000
Interest Income $80,980
Powell Bill Interest Income $8,402
Planning & Zoning Fees $18,000
Facility Use Rental Fees $40,000
Parking Enforcement Fees $2,000
Fire Inspection Fees $500
Sale of Property $118,000
Appropriated Fund Balance $120,464
TOTAL ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND REVENUES $7,292,127
Section 2. General Fund Appropriations

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Fund for the operation of the Town
government and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, in
accordance with the departmental units heretofore established for the Town:

APPROPRIATIONS
Governance $350,616
Administration $807,769
Planning Department $129,846
Police Department $2,338,701
Public Works:
Streets Division $1,039,424
Powell Bill Division $131,362
Sanitation Division $766,609
Stormwater Management Division $139,685
Grounds Maintenance Division $398,275
Community Center $126,632
Contingency $20,000
Debt Service $53,541
Transfer to Capital Reserve Fund $75,000
Transfer to Special Revenue Fund $914,667
TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS $7,292,127



Section 3. Water Fund Revenues

FY 2022-2023 Budget Ordinance
Effective July 1, 2022
Proposed for Adoption on June 27, 2022

It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Water Fund for the fiscal year beginning

July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023:

WATER FUND

REVENUES

Water Revenue
Miscellaneous Revenue
Water Tap Revenue

System Development Fees
Fees for MSD Collections
Interest Earned
Appropriated Fund Balance

TOTAL ESTIMATED WATER FUND REVENUES

Section 4. Water Fund Appropriations

$2,390,850
$20,000
$26,250
$55,800
$68,000
$37,020
$1,240,736

$3,838,656

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water Fund for the operation of the Town’s water
system for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023, in accordance with the

departmental divisions heretofore established for the Town:

WATER FUND

APPROPRIATIONS

Water Administration $264,473
Water Production $2,182,253
Water Maintenance $1,077,893
Contingency $15,000
Reserve for Bond Payments $299,037
TOTAL WATER FUND APPROPRIATIONS $3,838,656

Section 5. Special Revenue Fund - Weaverville Fire Department Revenue

A Special Revenue Fund was established in fiscal year 2021-2022 to account for North Buncombe Fire Tax
revenue as well as all expenditures associated with the Town’s fire department, as required by Buncombe
County. To remain eligible for fire tax revenue the Town is required to account for the revenue in a

3



FY 2022-2023 Budget Ordinance
Effective July 1, 2022
Proposed for Adoption on June 27, 2022

Special Revenue Fund that is separate from the General Fund. It is estimated that the following revenues
will be available in the Special Revenue Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30,
2023:

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - WEAVERVILLE FIRE

REVENUES

Fire Protection Contract Revenue $1,936,906

Transfer from General Fund $914,667

TOTAL ESTIMATED SPECIAL REVENUE FUND REVENUES $2,851,573
Section 6. Special Revenue Fund - Weaverville Fire Department Appropriations

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Special Revenue Fund for the operation of the
Town’s fire department and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30,
2023:

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - WEAVERVILLE FIRE

APPROPRIATIONS
Fire Department Personnel $2,444,092
Fire Department Operations $407,481
TOTAL ESTIMATED SPECIAL REVENUE FUND $2,851,573
APPROPRIATIONS

Section 7. Capital Reserve Fund - General Fund: Revenue

A Capital Reserve Fund for the General Fund was established by a resolution adopted on June 17, 2019,
effective July 1, 2019. Itis estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Capital
Reserve Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023:

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND - GENERAL FUND

REVENUES
Transfer from General Fund $75,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED CAPITAL RESERVE FUND REVENUES $75,000

4



FY 2022-2023 Budget Ordinance
Effective July 1, 2022
Proposed for Adoption on June 27, 2022

Section 8. Capital Reserve Fund - General Fund: Appropriations

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Capital Reserve Fund for future
acquisition of Fire Department equipment for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30,
2023:

CAPITAL RESERVE FUND - GENERAL FUND

APPROPRIATIONS

Reserve for Fire Department Equipment $75,000

TOTAL ESTIMATED CAPITAL RESERVE FUND APPROPRIATIONS $75,000
Section 9. Capital Project Funds

A Capital Project Fund for the new Recreation Complex was established by an ordinance adopted on
January 27, 2020. The total cost of the project is estimated at $424,382 and will be funded by General
Fund Balance as well as donations from the public. For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending
June 30, 2023, it is estimated that the full amount of $424,382 will be spent on the project.

Section 10.  Grant Project Funds

A Grant Project Fund was established in fiscal year 2021-2022 to account for the American Rescue Plan
(ARP) Grant Award totaling $1,283,395. The Town expects to receive its second payment of $641,697 in
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 and Town Council will decide how to utilize
these funds in compliance with ARP guidelines.

Section 11. Ad Valorem Taxes

An ad valorem tax rate of thirty-five cents ($0.35) per one hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of taxable
property, as listed for taxes as of January 1, 2022, is hereby levied and established as the official tax rate
for the Town of Weaverville for fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023. This tax rate
is based upon a total projected valuation of $1,130,028,898 and an estimated collection rate of 99.8%.

Section 12. Fee and Rate Schedule

There is hereby adopted an official Fee Schedule (including Water Rates) listing monies receivable by the
Town of Weaverville as referenced in Sections 1 and 3 of this Budget Ordinance. The Fee Schedule is
incorporated as an addendum to this Budget Ordinance.



FY 2022-2023 Budget Ordinance
Effective July 1, 2022
Proposed for Adoption on June 27, 2022

Section 13.  Pay Plan and Position Classification Plan

The attached Pay Plan & Position Classification Plan is hereby adopted and effective for fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023. The Pay Plan & Position Classification Plan is
incorporated as an addendum to this Budget Ordinance.

Section 14. Authorizations & Conditions

The Town Manager, serving also as Budget Officer for the Town of Weaverville, is hereby authorized to
transfer appropriations as contained herein under the following conditions:

A. This Budget Ordinance defines departments and divisions as follows:

General Fund Departments: Divisions:

Governance & Legal
Administration
Planning Department
Community Center
Police Department
Fire Department
Public Works: e Streets
e Powell Bill
e Sanitation
e Stormwater Management
e Grounds Maintenance

Water Fund Departments: Divisions:

Water: e Water Administration
e Water Production
e Water Maintenance

B. The Budget Officer or his/her designee is hereby authorized to distribute departmental funds
based upon the line item budgets and make expenditures therefrom, in accordance with the Local
Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.

C. The Budget Officer or his/her designee may authorize transfers between line items, expenditures
and revenues, within a department or division without limitation and without a report being
required.

D. The Budget Officer or his/her designee may transfer amounts up to 5%, but not to exceed $10,000
monthly, between departments, including contingency appropriations, but only within the same



FY 2022-2023 Budget Ordinance
Effective July 1, 2022
Proposed for Adoption on June 27, 2022

fund. The Budget Officer must make an official report on such transfers at a subsequent regular
meeting of Town Council.

E. The Budget Officer or his/her designee may not transfer any amounts between funds, except as
approved by Town Council, as a budget amendment.

Section 15. Contingency Concerning Fire Tax Rate

The North Buncombe Fire Tax Rate used in this Budget Ordinance is 10.77 cents ($0.1077) per $100.00 in
valuation. Should Buncombe County set the fire tax rate applicable within the Town's jurisdiction lower
than $0.1077 per $100.00 in valuation, then the Town's Budget for FY 2022-2023 shall be and is hereby
automatically amended to appropriate the resulting difference in fire tax revenue from the fund balance
within the Town's General Fund.

Section 16.  Utilization of Budget Ordinance

The Budget Ordinance shall be the basis for the financial plan of the Town of Weaverville during the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023. The Budget Officer shall administer the budget. The
accounting system shall establish records, which are in consonance with this budget and this ordinance
and the appropriate statutes of the State of North Carolina.

Section 17. Distribution & Documentation

Copies of this Budget Ordinance shall be furnished to the Town Clerk, the Budget Officer and the Finance
Officer to be kept on file by them for direction in the collection of revenues and disbursement of Town
funds.

DULY ADOPTED this the 27th day of June 2022.

L e

Patrick Fitzsimmoqﬁ Mayor
Town of Weaverville

ATTEST:

James Eﬁ.ler,‘fown Clerk



FY 2022-2023 FEE SCHEDULE
TOWN OF WEAVERVILLE

Adopted June 27, 2022
Effective July 1, 2022

Page References

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEES ...ttt ettt e e sttt e e e e e st e e e e e e e sasrnaeeeeeeeenan 3
RETUINEA ChECK FEE ...ttt et ettt e st e s bt e e sabe e s bt e e mteesabeeeaneeesmreesanenesaneanns
Processing Fees for EleCtronic PAyMENTS.......cccciiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e e s saae e e s raabe e e esntaeeesansseeesannanees
SPECIAI EVENT PEIMIT FEES ....uviiiiiciieee ettt ettt e e et e e e e tte e e e et e e e e e bteeeesabteeeeasbteeeeanbeeeeeansteeeesnseeeeennsens
SOlid Waste/Trash VIOIatioN ........oicuiiiiiciiie ettt e ettt e e e st e e s e st b e e s e sbb e e s s sabbeesssabaeesssnbbeesssabaeessnnres
RECYCING FOE ..ttt ettt e ettt e e sttt e e s aabe e e e sataeeeeateeeesnteeeeeaasaeeesassaeeesassaeaesanseeeesansaeaean
Public Records Request COPYING CharZE(S) . .ccuiiiieiiieeeieeeiie ettt e eteeestte e steeetteesteeeteeesaeesabeeesnseessseesnseeensseens
ANNEXatioN Petition FEE......coiviiiiiiiiiii e
Hourly Charges for EQUIPMENT/PEISONNEN .........couiieiiieeieeciee ettt ettt et e e e tae e s teeeeteeeetbeeebeeenaneenns
BEEI & WINE PriVIlEEE LICENSES ....eeieeiieieeeiieie ettt ee ettt e ettt e e ettt e e e e tte e e e e tt e e e e eataeeeeasaeeeessaeeesssaeeesssaneesnnsaneenn

FACILITY USE FEES ... ettt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeaaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaens 4

FIRE DEPARTIMENT L.t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaeaeaeaeaeaeaaeeaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaeaens 4

POLICE DEPARTIMENT ... e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeaeaaaeaeaeaeaaaaaeaeaeaens 4
Violations Of GENEral PrOVISIONS ........coiiiiiiiiiiieete ettt ettt ettt sttt ettt e sbeesbeesaeesanesaneeas
D Y =d<T o TU I o=V AT ] F= Yo o[-y P
O YT A =TT =Tl Do 4R
Parks and ReCreation Violations..........uuiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt e st e e sate e st e sate e sabeesbeeesnseesbeeenes
Y T a Y= A4 o] 1 4o o TSRS
Parked within HandiCapPed ZONE .......uiii ittt ettt e st e e e st e e e s eae e e s s sbeeessnsaeeessnnraeeens

PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTIMIENT ..cciiiiieiiiiiitee sttt e sttt e e e ettt e e sttt e e s sttt e e s sbte e e ssabteeessabaeesssabeeesssaneaessnses 5



FY 2022-2023 Fee Schedule
Adopted June 27, 2022 and Effective July 1, 2022

TEXE AMENAMENT FEES ...ttt sttt e st e st e s bt e e aat e e sabe e e bt e e sabeeeaseeesabeesaraeesmreesnenesareanas 6
Conditional Zoning District APPlICAtioN FEES: .....uuiiiii it e e e e e es et rre e e e e e e e esanraeeeeeeeeennnes 6
SUDAIVISION FEES: ...ttt ettt s e et e et et e s bt e sheesatesate s bt e b e e bt e smeeemeesmneenneeseens 6
Public Street Commitment APPlICAtION.........iii i e s e e e s b e e e s eae e e s eare e e s enaaee s 6
Miscellaneous Planning, Zoning & Code ENfOrcemMent FEES: ........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it cteee e e e e e e eaaeee s 6
Violations Of GENEral PrOVISIONS .......cocviiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sre e s be e s b e sbee e snreesaneeesnneesas 6
WATER DEP AR T M EN T s nsnanes 7
AdMINISErAtiVE Water FEES.....coniii ittt ettt s e st e e s b e e e bt e e sabeesbesesabeesareeeaneeesareeesnneeas 7
Water SYStEM ACCOUNT DEPOSIES . .uuuuiiiiiiiiirie s anann 7
Water LEAK PrOtOCTION ..c..eiiiieiieiieie ettt sttt ettt e sh e s bt e satesabesb e e b e e beesseesmeeenneenteens 7
VWAt RATES. ..t ba e s 7
Minimum MonNthly Water Charges ......uuii ittt e e s re e e s sta e e e s bae e e s saseeeesaasaeeesnnsaeeean 8
BUIK Water RATES...ceiuiiieiiieeite ettt ettt ettt ettt e st e st e e bt e e s bt e s bt e e sat e e s bt e e sabeesabeesabeeesabeesabeeenseesareeennneenns 8
Tap Charges Including Re-Taps (Inside & Outside CUSTOMEIS) .....cccviiiieiiiieeeeiieee et et eetreeeeeetreeeeetreeeeeans 8
Water System Development Fees (Inside & Outside CUSEOMETS)......ccccuieeiiiiiieiiiiiee et ertee e e vee e e 8
Water System Availability/Commitment and Waterling EXtENSION........cc.eeecveieiiieiiiieeee e e 9
Charges for Fire LINE CONNECTION .....ciiiciiie ettt ettt e et e e e et e e e e tte e e e e atee e e ettaeeeesteeaeenteeeeesteeaeansenas 9



FY 2022-2023 Fee Schedule
Adopted June 27, 2022 and Effective July 1, 2022

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Returned ChecKk FEe (G.S. § 25-3-506) ...ccurerinreesimseessssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssssassssss $25.00

Processing Fees for Electronic Payments

Direct vendor fees charged through electronic payment vendors - These fees shall automatically be updated should
changes be made to the fees charged by vendor and the Town Manager is authorized to amend the adopted Fee Schedule
to reflect such changes.

MyGovHub (https://weavervillenc.mygovhub.com)
Monthly Utility Billing......cccccoveeenmeeeeen. $3.50 flat fee - Visa, Mastercard, American Express, Discover Card

PaymentUs (https://ipn.paymentus.com/rotp/towe)
MiSCEIlaneOoUS PAYIMENTS . ....ucrerirnessesssisssss s s sssssssss st ssssssssssssssssssssssses 2.95% with no minimum

ACI Worldwide (www.acipayonline.com)

MONENLY ULIILY BIllINE .ovuurreeeessnreessssmseesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssmsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnes $3.50 flat fee
Planning/Zoning PAYMENtS .......ceeeeeenessseseessessesssssssesssssssessssssssssssssens 3.14% with a $2.48 minimum
MiScellaneous PayIMEntS ... sssssssssssssssssses 3.14% with a $2.48 minimum

Special Event Permit Fees (Reference Special Events Permit)

EVENLS With NO ALCONOL c.ouueeeerrrcersnsseesssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssesssssessess $200.00
EVENES With AICONOL cuuuueeveerceeesessesssssesssssssssssssesssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssansssss $400.00
Solid Waste/Trash Violation $50.00
Recycling Fee (included on monthly Utility Dill).....ooeeereemeeeesmsssessssssssssssssessssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssess $3.34

Direct vendor fees charged by Curbside Management - These fees shall automatically be updated should changes be made
to the fees charged by vendor and the Town Manager is authorized to amend the adopted Fee Schedule to reflect such
changes. Recycling Fee reflects vendor charge as of July 2022.

Public Records Request Copying Charge(s)

8 %" x 11" black & white single-sided hardcopy (Per PAge)......ermmmrrnmmesernssmssessessnesssss s sssssssssssssass $0.02
8 %" x 11" color single-sided hardcopy (DI PAZE) ... erereeeeseemssssersssssssssssssssssssssessssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssses $0.09
8 12" x 11" black & white double-sided hardcopy (PEr PAZE) ... eermeeermeeseeeseeeseessseesssesssessseesssessssessasesssssssseees $0.03
8 12" x 11" color double-sided hardcoOpy (PEI PAZE) ....vweeeeemeemreereeemersersessseesseesssesssessssssssssssesssesssesssessssssssssssesens $0.18
ELECEIONIC COPIES.civuuieureeereeesreesseeeseeessesssesssesssessssessseessessss s s e s s s b £s s s bR E R No Charge

Applicable postage will also be charged for mailing hard copy documents.

ANNEXAION PELILION FEE .......oorrrveeeeesseeeeeessssseeesseessssssssessessssssssssse s sessssssss s ssss R RS RS E $200.00
Hourly Charges for Equipment/Personnel
Equipment
POJICE CAT cuvuuurreeussseeesssssssessssmssessssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssessesssssssssssssssessssssssssesssssssssessssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns $15.00
PUIMPET TTUCK .ctuteeeetssetsesssssssssssssssessssssssssessssssssssssssssssssessssessssssssssessssssssssessssessssesssssssssssssssesssssassssssssssssssnsssssassssenes sasnees $80.00
LAAAET TTUCK .orevereesressseessssssssssssssssessssesssssssssssssssssssessssssssssessssesssssassssessssessssssssssassssssssssessssssssssssssssssssnssssesssssssssmssssnnss $150.00
Ton TrUCK (P/U BruSh TTUCK) ..ceceeeesessessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssanses $20.00
COMMEANA VERICIES ..cvvurneveseesseeesssesssesessssssssssssessssssssssssses s ssssssssssssssssssessssssesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssses sssesssssssssssssssssnnees $10.00


https://weavervillenc.mygovhub.com/
https://weavervillenc.mygovhub.com/
https://ipn.paymentus.com/rotp/towe
https://ipn.paymentus.com/rotp/towe
http://www.acipayonline.com/
http://www.acipayonline.com/

FY 2022-2023 Fee Schedule
Adopted June 27, 2022 and Effective July 1, 2022

TAIIKET cottuturreeesssseessssseseessssssesssssesssssssssssesssss s essss R4 R 8RR R 8RR RE 8RR $30.00
Personnel

Firefighters, Police Officers, Public WOIrkS EMPIOYEES......courinerierrereereseisesseesssesessesssssssssse s ssssssesssseens $25.00
=1 0 =) DO D TSRS $30.00
CRIEE OffICETS cvvvvuuuureeesssmssesssssesesssssessessssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesessssssessessssssesssssssesssessssssssssssssssssssssssmssssssssssssssssns sessseses $35.00

Beer & Wine Privilege Licenses

Taxes will be assessed for all malt beverage and wine licenses in accordance with and as required by
N.C.G.S. 105-113.77et seq., as the same may from time to time be amended.

FACILITY USE FEES
FACIIEY USE@ FEES ...ttt ettt et e eb e e s e et see e et e e ebas e ees See Attachment A
FIRE DEPARTMENT
PLANS PEITMNIL....cituirtuereeeeeesesseesssessssssssssssssssssesssssessssssasssessssssssessssssasesssnssnssasesssasssnssssesssesssmssssssssesssnssasesssasssnsmesssasssmsssnsssnsssnsses $100.00
FUEL DISPENSING PEITNIL c.vurvvuureesresssesseessssesssssssessssssssssesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssessssesssssssssssssssessssssssssssssesssssssssasess $50.00

Other charges may be assessed by the Fire Department or Fire Marshal’s Office due to fines associated with fire code and
fire lane violations.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Violations of General ProviSiONS ... $100.00
Unless otherwise specifically provided, $100.00 charge for each separate and distinct violation;
additional civil penalties may be assessed pursuant to Town Code or other applicable law

Dangerous Dog Violations

Class I: $250.00 first day, and $250.00 each subsequent day of continuous violation.

Class II: $500.00 first day, and $500.00 each subsequent day of continuous violation.

Class III: $1,000.00 first day, and $1,000.00 each subsequent day of continuous violation.
UNEESIAINEd DOZS.........ovveeeiereesessseasssssssssssssssssssssesssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssss ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssnses $250.00
Dogs off leash
Parks and Recreation Violations ((AIY) ......rrecnssessssmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssss $30.00
Includes vehicles on grass/trail
Parking Violations
Parked within Handicapped ZOMEe.......iiiss st sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssas $100.00
Parked WiIthin FITE LANE ...ceeeeimseeseessesesssesssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssmssssssssssesssssssssnssssesssssssssssssssssss $100.00
ODSEIUCHNG TTALTIC .vveureeseersneesresssessssessssssssssesssssssssessssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssessssssssssessssassssssssssasssssesssenss s $100.00
Parked within 25 Feet Of INTEISECTION ... seseseesssesse s sssssessesseessss s ssss st s ssssss s ssssssssssssssssasens $50.00
Parked in or within 10 Feet of CroSSWalK. ... eeeereeeseeessessesssessssesssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssseses $50.00
Parked within 25 Feet of Traffic Sign/Si@Nal ...t esss e ssssss s ssss s ssssssssnns $50.00
BlOCKING PTIVAtE DITVEWAY ....cuieriueeuiereeseessetsiecssssssesssessssssessessse s sssse s ssse s s s s s s bbb e b s bbbt $50.00
DOOUDIE PATKEM.....ouuureeerssssseesssseseesssessesssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns $50.00



FY 2022-2023 Fee Schedule
Adopted June 27, 2022 and Effective July 1, 2022

Truck Traffic iN RESIIICLEA ATA ..uvuucereeereeeenseeeeeree et eteseesse s esses st sessse b ss s e s bbb a bbbt $50.00
EXCEEAING TIME LIIMItuuuuruuurieesuseesssseessseessssesssssesssssssessssesessssssssssssssssessssssessssssesssssessssssasssssessssssessssssesssssessssssessssssssssssssssssnsnees $30.00
PaATKEA ACTOSS LINES...ouuirerureesseessssesssesssssssessssssssssssssssssesssssessssssesssssssssssssssssssess e sssssessssssesssssssssssses esssssssssessssssessssssssssssesses $30.00
Exceeding 12 Inches from CUrb O Stre€t EAZe....cooeeuneereeneeneeseeseiese s ssssssssssssessssssss s essssssssssssssssssssssesans $30.00
All Other ParKing VIOIATIONS ........oeeeseesessmsssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssannes $30.00

PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

Residential Zoning Permits:

Single Family DWelliNg .......cocomeemmressmseesmessnsesnnes $150.00 plus $0.05 per sq. ft. over 1,200 with a max of $300.00
Multi Family DWelling......o.cueeemeessmsessmsesssneesanns $300.00 plus $50.00 per dwelling unit with a max of $1,000.00
SECONAATY DWEING covvrrvevesrreeessesessssssessssssessssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssessssssssesssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssns $150.00
Addition t0 DWeIlING......ccoeereeereeerreeseereeseeseersessess s sssssssesseesssssssssssssans $75.00 plus $0.05 per sq. ft. over 1,200
ACCESSOTY STIUCLUTE c...eeveercereeeereesseesesscaseessessss e sss s ssse bbb s s s sssassbanes $50.00 plus $0.05 per sq. ft. over 100
DIECK/POTCH. . ctureerreeseeessesesesesesessssssssesssssessssssssssesssesss s st s s eS8 s s R e R AR $50.00
HOINE O CCUPAION..c.vttrrevureesseeessssesseesssessssssssssesssssssssssssssssssessssessssssssssesssssssssssssssessssesssssessssessssnssssnessssassssnssssessssssssssassssssssssnssssessss $50.00
INEEINIAL UP-fitiouuiioueecesesesssssescsssesssssssssssssssasessssssesssssssssssesssassss s s s b bR RS s bR R e $50.00
TEMPOTATY SEIUCTUIE /USE...cuieerireessieseissssssssesssesssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssesssssssssssassss st sassss sassssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssnsssssanes $50.00
Commercial / Industrial Zoning Permits:
Commercial/Industrial Structure ........cccocuevn. $350.00 plus $0.05 per sq. ft. over 2,000 with a max of $1,000.00
Commercial/Industrial Addition...........ccoeeevunn... $100.00 plus $0.05 per sq. ft. over 2,000 with a max of $500.00
ACCESSOTY STIUCLUTE covvevereveeereersnesssesssseesssssssssesssssesans $50.00 plus $0.05 per sq. ft. over 500 with a max of $100.00
INtEIrNAl UP-Fit/RENOVATION.c..curuurerrressneesssssssssssssesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssessssmsssssssssssssssmssssssssssesssssssssssssanes $100.00
TelecommuUNICAtioN TOWET ....ccvureerrereerecereesereesseesesssesseessesseesesensseeans $4,000.00 per location or max allowed by law
Telecommunication Tower (Co-location, Microcell, Concealed) $500.00 per location or max allowed by law
Temporary Structure /Use (ANNUALLY) ..o s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssens $100.00
Mobile Food Vendors:

DIILY . ctuuurvesreesseessseeessssessessssesssssessssesssses s ssse s e SRS R AR AR AR RS $25.00

ANNUALLY coovveeeeeveeeeetsessssaes s sssssssssssesssssssss s s s s s RS R SRR R R s R R A $100.00



FY 2022-2023 Fee Schedule
Adopted June 27, 2022 and Effective July 1, 2022

Sign Permits:

Sign Permit Fee......... $50.00 plus fee based upon total surface area of sign (see below) with a max of $500.00
UD 0 32 SOl rreeueeumeerssneessssssnsessesssssesssssesssesssssssssssssssesssssssssessssssssssesssssssssesssssessssesssssesssssssssesssssessssessssessssessssssssssesssssssssssssssnssas $25.00
3% T G Yo R PP $50.00
65 = 96 SO flh v RS $100.00
97 SQ. FL. PIUS covevveeeeeersesesssses s ssssssssss s s s s s bR bR AR R $150.00 plus $2.50 per sq. ft.
Special Use Permit or Related Amendment Fee............ e esssesssssssssssssss s sssssssans $500.00

Rezoning/Zoning Map Amendment Fees:

YT 720 - Vo o < T $250.00
R I Vol =YY $500.00
4 = O ACTOS eeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeseseesesesseasesesseseasssesseasssessensessssensessseneenseseseeaseessesseasssesneseeeseeaseesseaneeesesneaseaesneaseassnenneasesennennanseennees $750.00
L0 F ACT S ceueeereeeeereeesesssesseesseesessesssesasessesaseasesssessesseessessesseessesases s es e s ane s e eaee s aeessesane s ees st A et s e eaneseeesnesanesaeesnesneseeennesneseenanennes $1,000.00
TEXE AIMEIIAINEIIE FEES ...t e et s ese s e sesessesesessssess e ssseasesssessesessssesseesaeasessesssensaseseensessseeneasseenseasssssnens $500.00

Conditional Zoning District Application Fees:

LESS TRAN 1 ACTE c..oureteeereeesseessesessssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssasessasssssssssbassssssessssssssassssasessasesssassssasessssesssassssanessasesssssssanassaneess sesssses $250.00
B Vo (=Y~ $500.00
I Vot =1 J OO $750.00
L0 4 A CT @S eureneeeeeeeeeeereseesesessesessessesessesessssensessesensesessesssessenseasssensessssensensesessensessssensessssensensesessensessssensensasensensesessensessssensessanensen $1,000.00

Subdivision Fees:

MiINOT SUDAIVISION.cuurrurreesrersesesmssssmssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssnes $100.00 plus $25 per lot
MajOT SUDAIVISION couuurvrrreesrerseressessssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssnes $300.00 plus $25 per lot
Public Street Commitment APPIICALION ... s $200.00

Miscellaneous Planning, Zoning & Code Enforcement Fees:

Z0NINEG VETTICAtION LETEET ..eureereeeieesecteeeseesessseessesesesesseessesssssssssssess s sssss s ssse s s ssse bbb R e bbbt $25.00
Variance, Sidewalk Waiver, Other Board of Adjustment Applications.......unemnenesseen: $250.00
Appeal of an AdMINIStrative DECISION .. sssssssssssssssssssssssssssns No Charge
Nuisance Violation (which requires TOWN abatemMent) ......c.ocrererneesseensesseeseessesseesesesssesssssssssessssssssssssssssesans $100.00
Violations Of GENETal PIOVISIONS ...ociereeeseeessessese s sssess s esssssssessssssssssssssssasssssssesssss s ssssssssssssesssessssssssssans $100.00

Unless otherwise specifically provided, $100.00 charge for each separate and distinct violation;
additional civil penalties may be assessed pursuant to Town Code or other applicable law



FY 2022-2023 Fee Schedule
Adopted June 27, 2022 and Effective July 1, 2022

WATER DEPARTMENT

Administrative Water Fees

Account EstabliShment Service Charge ... sesessesseessesessssessesssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssesssseess $25.00
Seas0Nal RECONNECE FEE ... $20.00
RECONNECTE FEE ouvvveuusreeeueeeeuseessssseessseeeessseesssssesesss e sss s sss e b8R8 R8RSR RS R R R R $60.00
FIOW TSt FEE fOI FIT@ SYSTEIMS ...oueuieecereereieceeeneiseeseeese e ecs s ssss bt sessse s s s b bt $40.00
Meter Testing at Customer Request (charged only if meter is operational)........oonecneenseeneneeseenseeseeseennes $40.00

Water System Account Deposits

Size of Connection Inside Town Limits Amount Outside Town Limits Amount
5" and 34" $80.00 $160.00
1” $100.00 $200.00
1%" $180.00 $360.00
2" $300.00 $600.00
3” $600.00 $1,200.00
4" $1,000.00 $2,000.00

Water Leak Protection
The following respective monthly fee shall be assessed on all water customers with water lines that are 2-
inches or less in diameter, subject to opt-out provisions of the water leak protection policy.

Type of Meter Monthly Fee
Residential - Single Meter $1.25
Commercial - Single Meter $3.45

Commercial - Master Meter $6.90

Water Rates

Water rates for water used INSIDE the Corporate limits of the Town:

The first 3,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used monthly........coonenrnsenseseesseenecneenn. $9.50 per 1,000 gallons
The next 22,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used MONthlY ..., $10.48 per 1,000 gallons
The next 175,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used monthly.......cinnmneinenennnienns $11.37 per 1,000 gallons
The next 300,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used monthly......cceinnnnrenenenenienns $12.30 per 1,000 gallons
All over 500,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used monthly.........cooneneeneesneenneseennees $13.19 per 1,000 gallons
Water rates for water used QUTSIDE the Corporate limits of the Town:

The first 3,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used monthly.......——————— $19.00 per 1,000 gallons
The next 22,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used Monthly ... $20.96 per 1,000 gallons
The next 175,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used monthly.........coneereneeerinrenecniennenn. $22.74 per 1,000 gallons
The next 300,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used monthly........coniereneeirinreeneceniennenns $24.60 per 1,000 gallons
All over 500,000 Gallons or fraction thereof used monthly........coonneneeeneeneenneneesseennes $26.38 per 1,000 gallons



FY 2022-2023 Fee Schedule
Adopted June 27, 2022 and Effective July 1, 2022

Minimum Monthly Water Charges
The minimum monthly charge for water service shall be according to the size of the meter through which
water is delivered to each customer in accordance with the following schedule:

Meter Size Minimum Inside Town Outside Town
Monthly Usage

%" - 34" 1,000 gallons $9.50 $19.00
1” 6,000 gallons $59.94 $119.88
1%” 11,200 gallons $114.44 $228.88
2" 18,200 gallons $187.80 $375.60
3” 36,200 gallons $386.40 $772.80

4” 58,500 gallons $639.96 $1,279.92

6” 112,000 gallons $1,248.25 $2,496.50

8” 180,000 gallons $2,021.41 $4,042.82

10” 258,000 gallons $2,962.21 $5,924.42

BulK Water Rates...........coreesmmeesssmssesssssmssssssssssssens $0.05 per gallon subject to a minimum charge of $25.00

Tap Charges Including Re-Taps (Inside & Outside Customers)

Meter Size Tap Fee
%" and 34" $1,200.00
1” $1,750.00
11" $3,750.00

2” $4,650.00

Water System Development Fees (Inside & Outside Customers)

Size of Connection Rated Maximum Capacity System Development Fees

5" and 34" 20 gallons $2,232.00
1” 50 gallons $5,580.00

1" 100 gallons $11,160.00

2" 160 gallons $17,856.00

3” 300 gallons $35,712.00

4” 500 gallons $55,800.00

6" 1,000 gallons $111,600.00




FY 2022-2023 Fee Schedule
Adopted June 27, 2022 and Effective July 1, 2022

Water System Availability/Commitment and Waterline Extension
APPIICALION FEE ...ttt ettt ee et be st e st st b st e st st e e e e e s e s s s s s e nen s $100.00
Non-Refundable Application Fee for 1” or larger meters and multi-lot/multi-unit development

Water System Availability/Commitment Fees (Inside & Outside Customers)
For all multi-lot or multi-unit developments, the availability/commitment fee shall apply to each meter to
be set based upon connection size.

Meter Requested Inside Town Limits Outside Town Limits

%" and %" $35.00 $70.00
1” $50.00 $100.00
1" $100.00 $200.00
2” $160.00 $320.00
3” $300.00 $600.00

4” $500.00 $1,000.00

6” $1,000.00 $2,000.00

Charges for Fire Line Connection

Monthly Charge for Fire Connection
All fire line connections on the water system for the Town of Weaverville shall be subject to a monthly charge

based upon the square inch size of the line at the following rates:

INSIDE Corporate limits of the Town: $2.14 per square inch/month
OUTSIDE Corporate limits of the Town: $4.28 per square inch/month

Fire line charges shall be levied by the Water Department according to the following schedule:

Diameter of Fire Line Square Inch Size Inside Town Outside Town
2” and smaller 3.14 $6.72 $13.44
3” 7.07 $15.13 $30.26
4” 12.56 $26.88 $53.76
6” 28.26 $60.48 $120.95
8” 50.24 $107.51 $215.03
10” 78.50 $167.99 $335.98

Consumption of Water from Fire Line

If during any month the detector-check valve meter for the fire line shows any consumption and the
consumption is not related to testing of fire lines or firefighting activity, the customer (owner) shall be
fined $1,000 and such amount shall be added to the bill along with the monthly fire connection charge. If
the customer (owner) believes that a fine has been mistakenly charged the matter should be handled
through the Town's Grievance Policy and Procedures.

9



SL$ 00€$ 0ST$ 0ST$ SL$ wnwixey A[req | uns-3es

ST$ 0€$ SZ$ 0€$ ST$ Apnoy ung-1es

0S$ 002Z$ 00T$ 00T$ 0S$ wnwixe A[req | MJ-UOW

Z1$ SZ$ ST$ ST$ Z1$ Apnoy LLI-UOI

00Z$ 00Z$ 00Z$ 00Z$ 002Z$ nsodaq udYIINY|

SL$ 00€$ 0ST$ 0ST$ SL$ wnwixey A[req | uns-3es

ST$ 0S$ SZ$ 0€$ ST$ Apnoy ung-1es

0S$ 002Z$ 00T$ 00T$ 0S$ wnwixe A[req | MJ-UoW

01$ 0Z$ 01$ ST$ 0T$ Apnoy LL]-UOI

00T$ 00T$ 00T$ 00T$ 00T$ ysodaq wooy asod.ang-nnp

0ST$ 009% 00€$ 00€$ 0ST$ wnuixey A[req | uns-jes

SZ$ SL$ 09$% 0S$ SZ$ Apnoy uns-jes

SL$ 00%$ 002Z$ 0ST$ SL$ wnwixe A[req | MJ-UoW

ST$ 09% GES SZ$ ST$ Apnoy LLI-UOI

00€$ 00€$ 00€$ 00€$ 00€$ ysodaq wooy urep 19Aed |\ MaqIy

+d4LNID ALINNININOD
00T$ 00Z$ 00T$ 00T$ 0S$ wnwixe Ajreq
01$ 0€$ ST$ ST$ 01$ Aoy
002Z$ 00Z$ 002Z$ 002Z$ 00Z$ ysodaq udaydMY / wooy Ayunuwwo)
+TTVH NMO.L
99fojdwyg | judpISaY-UON Ju3pISAY JUBPISAY-UON | JuapIsay NOLLVJO0TALITIDVA NMO.L

SNOLLJADAY ‘SONIAAIM
‘SALLYVd ‘SHONLLIAN- ALVAIAd

SAHIUNHD “TVNOILLVINAA
‘LI10¥d-NON ‘LNANNYIAO0D

2202 ‘T AInf aa1303ff2 puv ‘700z ‘4z aun{ paidopy - £202-2202 A
SHAA 4SSN ALT'TIDVA - ATNAAHDIS 344 OL V LNANWHIV.LLV




SUBWIA.IDUI A]INOY UO PISD( PAUIULIIIIP D S3 A1V

0T$ 0T$ 0T$ 0T$ 0T$ 1soda( pIedAay SINO-19))Y
YA Sz$ Sz$ Gz$ GZ$ 9JURISISSY SINOH-Ioy
S¢$ S¢$ S¢$ SZ$ SZ$ oned/yoiod yoeq
YA YA qZ$ YA YA a8es() eoedar]
sugQ ppyv
SL$ 00¢$ 0ST$ 0ST$ SL$ wnuwixep A[req
+J0 Y[9aMm opeul
3 1SN SUOTLAIISII OB PUINII M
ST$ 0c$ 0z$ SZ$ ST$ Alanoy xSS320€ S